

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2016 DEC -9 AM 10:24

NO. 49287-3-II STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY

*AP*

DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

M.M.S., a minor (DOB 03/07/2007) and CRYSTAL ARMSTRONG,  
individually and as GUARDIAN AD LITEM for M.M.S.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES and CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

PETER J. HELMBERGER  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 23041  
PO Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 593-5243  
OID No. 91105

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
III.	LEGAL AUTHORITY.....	7
	A. Summary Judgment Standard of Review.....	7
	B. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Recognized Cause of Action.....	7
	1. The negligent investigation claim is not applicable where there is no allegation of abuse to investigate and placement was pursuant to court order .....	8
	a. A cause of action based on negligent investigation does not apply where there is no allegation of abuse or neglect reported in that home.....	8
	b. The court order in the dependency case severs any liability .....	12
	2. A special relationship is not created when DSHS implements court-ordered services.....	16
	a. Social workers do not have a custodial or supervisory relationship with foster children.....	17
	b. Failing to warn is not affirmative action creating a duty under Restatement § 302B .....	22
	(1) § 302(B)(e) does not create a duty to warn.....	25
	(2) There is no statutorily imposed duty to warn.....	27
	C. There Is No Legal Causation Because Mr. Armstrong Is a Biological Parent and Party to the Prior Dependencies .....	30

D. Even if a Valid Cause of Action Were Raised, DSHS Is Immune From Liability .....	34
IV. CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson By &amp; Through Anderson/Couvillon v. Nebraska Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 248 Neb. 651, 538 N.W. 2d 732 (1995) .....	29
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	13
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	10
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens &amp; Assoc. Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	35
<i>Burg v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	7
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	18
<i>Carlsen v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 247, 868 P.2d 882 (1994).....	19
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002).....	7
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	15

<i>Gall v. McDonald Indus.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 194, 926 P.2d 934 (1996).....	13
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	32
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	31
<i>Hobbs ex rel. Winner v. N. Caroline Dep't of Human, Res.</i> , 135 N.C. App. 412, 520 S.E.2d 595 (1999).....	29
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240 (2006).....	15, 30
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	24
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 782, 447 P.2d 352 (1968).....	29
<i>Lowman v. Wilbur</i> , 178 Wn.2d 165, 309 P.3d 387 (2013).....	32
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	passim
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 134 Wn.2d 388, 950 P.2d 461 (1998).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Minahan v. W. Washington Fair Ass'n</i> , 117 Wn. App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.3d 533.....	8, 27
<i>P.G. &amp; R.G. v. State, Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs., Div. of Family &amp; Youth Servs.</i> , 4 P.3d 326 (2000).....	29

<i>Parrilla v. King Cty.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	19
<i>Pettis v. State</i> , 98 Wn. App. 553, 990 P.2d 453 (1999).....	9
<i>Price v. State</i> , 96 Wn. App. 604, 980 P.2d 302 (1999).....	27, 30
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	10, 32, 34
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W. 3d 347 (2008).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Savage v. Utah Youth Vill.</i> , 104 P.3d 1242, 514 Utah Adv. Rep. 19 (2004) .....	29
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	10, 21
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	17
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2001).....	11, 13

<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	7
---	---

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.595 .....	1, 10, 11
RCW 4.24.595(2).....	34
RCW 13.34.020 .....	33
RCW 13.34.030 .....	16, 34
RCW 13.34.050 .....	16, 33
RCW 13.34.065 .....	12
RCW 13.34.130(5).....	35
RCW 26.33.350 .....	27, 30
RCW 26.44.050 .....	9, 10, 11
RCW 26.44.280 .....	11
RCW 74.13.250 .....	10
RCW 74.13.330 .....	21
RCW 74.14A.050.....	10

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	7
---------------	---

**Regulations**

WAC 388-73-014(5).....	21
WAC 388-73-312 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 315 (1965)..... 17

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §§ 314, 316 ..... 23

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 302B (1965)..... passim
